Amount due to subsidiary
company

175,230 - - - 175,230

867,106 - - - 867,106

Total 1,400,267 202,656 607,968 486,720 2,697,611

32 | annual report 2010

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(d)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based
on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period were as follows:-

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 0.5%.
These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.
The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial
instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held
constant.

Group Company

2010
RM

2010
RM

Fixed rate instruments

Term loans 17,172,177 1,500,000

Hire purchase creditors 78,380 -

17,250,557 1,500,000

Floating rate instruments

Borrowings 2,816,092 330,505

Group Company

Profit for the year Profit for the year

RM
+0.5%

RM
-0.5%

RM
+0.5%

RM
-0.5%

Floating rate instruments

31 December 2010 10,372 (10,372) 1,877 (1,877)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

DVM TECHNOLOGY BERHAD| 33

4.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s objectives when managing capital is to maintain a strong capital base and safeguard the Group’s ability
to continue as a going concern, so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. The Directors monitor and determine to maintain an optimal debt-to-equity ratio that
complies with debt covenants and regulatory requirements.

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to its overall financing structure, i.e. equity and financial liabilities.